Service Employees - Staff members who hold a position with the Board that are neither 
management positions nor professional positions. The position may require evidence of 
registration under Section 5126.081 of the O.R.C. 

School Year - The program year for nine (9) month employees is one hundred ninety-four 
(194) workdays, as set by the Board adopted calendar for the program year. 

Sick Leave Abuse - The use of sick leave for any purpose other than as provided by applicable 
law or these Policies. 

Examples include: 

•calling in sick when the staff member is able to work;